

No. 19-12716

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROCKHILL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ST. LOUIS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Florida, Case No. 1:18-cv-21365-WILLIAMS/Torres

—
CROSS-APPELLANT/APPELLEE'S CORRECTED PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Gray Proctor, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 48192
**KRAMER, GREEN, ZUCKERMAN,
GREENE & BUCHSBAUM, P.A.**
4000 Hollywood Blvd. Suite 485 South
Hollywood, FL 33021
Ph: (954) 966-2112
Email: gproctor@kramergreen.com

Mark Mintz, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 305707
MINTZ TRUPPMAN, P.A.
1700 Sans Souci Boulevard
North Miami, FL 33181
Phone: (305) 893-5506
Email: mintz@mintztruppman.com

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

 I. Introduction: The St. Louis Condominium Association, Inc.¹ made a \$16 million insurance claim after Hurricane Irma struck Florida, culminating in this breach of contract lawsuit.4

 II. Rockhill Insurance Company disputed whether Hurricane Irma caused any damages to the condominium building.6

 A. Witnesses with firsthand knowledge testified to damage caused by Hurricane Irma.7

 B. The parties’ experts disagreed on whether Hurricane Irma damaged the condominium building.8

 1. Plaintiff’s forensic engineer: William Pyznar.9

 2. Plaintiff’s glass and glazing expert: Paul Beers.10

 3. Defendant’s engineering expert: Bert Davis.....11

 4. Defendant’s structural engineer: Janine Pardee.....12

¹ Hereinafter referred to as “the Association” or “St. Louis.”

III. The Association presented evidence of the precise amount of damages, which Rockhill argued was all pre-existing.....13

A. The Association presented the only repair estimate in the case, for \$16 million, from expert general contractor Hector Torres14

B. Rockhill argued that certain water-related damages were caused by pre-existing conditions excluded from coverage.....17

1. Rockhill argued that poor waterproofing of the balcony concrete caused water intrusion.18

2. Rockhill argued that the balcony water intrusion was caused by repairs within the scope of work for the “Railing and Paint” balcony beautification project the Association commissioned in 2015.....19

IV. The Association won a jury verdict and \$3,673,303.67 damage award, and challenged the Court’s subsequent reductions for pre-existing damages and for the 3% deductible.....22

A. The jury found \$359,578 of pre-existing damage. The district court further reduced the award by Rockhill’s claimed deductible amount of 3% of the total insured value, \$945,342.....23

B. The Association filed post-trial motions challenging the reductions for pre-existing damages and deductible.25

1. No evidence supported the jury’s finding on the dollar amount of pre-existing damages, despite the district court’s jury instructions that Rockhill was specifically required to prove that element.25

2. Rockhill’s ambiguous 3% deductible was unenforceable without approval from Florida’s Office of Insurance Regulation.28

C. The district court denied the Association’s post-trial motions on damages.29

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
CROSS-APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT	32
I. The district court erred by denying the Association’s motions to not reduce the award for covered damages by the amount the jury found to be pre-existing damages.....	33
II. The district court erred by enforcing the ambiguous 3% policy deductible where Rockhill failed to obtain approval from Florida’s Office of Insurance Regulation pursuant to Section 627.701(2), Florida Statutes.....	37
APPELLEE’S REBUTTAL ARGUMENT.....	48
I. Regarding Appellant’s Ground 1: The Court cannot reverse an order denying summary judgment after an adverse jury verdict; moreover, no error occurred.....	48
II. Regarding Appellant’s Ground 2: Rockhill fails to identify any error in denying its motion for directed verdict.....	50
A. Rockhill fails to adequately brief Ground 2.	52
B. Rockhill’s credibility arguments are inappropriate on appeal of a motion for directed verdict.....	55
C. Rockhill’s <i>Daubert</i> challenge goes to the weight, not the admissibility or the legal sufficiency, of the Association’s expert testimony.	57
III. Regarding Ground 3: The district court did not commit reversible error by striking Rockhill’s window expert Brian Warner.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb County</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Am. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Illingworth</i> , 213 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	41
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	49
<i>Brown v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.</i> , 343 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	46
<i>Cadle v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Carlucci v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 1440 (11th Cir. 1985)	62
<i>Chmielewski v. City of St. Pete Beach</i> , 890 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. v. Barnes</i> , 124 So. 722 (Fla. 1929)	43
<i>Cleveland v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>CNL Hotels & Resorts, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 291 Fed. App’x 220 (11th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 617 F. App’x 958 (11th Cir. 2015).....	53

<i>Eckols v. 21st Century Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....	45
<i>Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe County, Fla.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)	63
<i>Flanigan’s Enters. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Assocs.</i> , 944 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 2006)	43
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Holley v. Northrop Worldwide Aircraft Servs.</i> , 835 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Houston Specialty Ins. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 763 Fed. App’x 853 (11th Cir. 2019)	62
<i>Howard v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 605 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Jamison Co., Inc. v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1976)	36
<i>Jones v. Secretary</i> , 607 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Klotz v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.</i> , 601 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	45
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013)	32, 51
<i>Lemy v. Direct Gen. Fin. Co.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	42

Lind v. UPS,
 254 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2001)49

Lutz v. Protective Life Ins. Co.,
 951 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....43

Munoz v. Oceanside Resorts, Inc.,
 223 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2000)49

National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.,
 427 U.S. 639 (1976).....62

O.F.S. Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker and Green, P.C.,
 549 F. 3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008)62

Paladyne Corp. v. Weindruch,
 867 So.2d 630 (5th DCA 2004).....45

Pizzullo v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.,
 952 A.2d 1077 (N.J. 2008)46

Prieto v. Malgor,
 361 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2004)60

QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass’n, Inc.,
 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)39, 40, 42

Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.,
 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)56

Ramirez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 579 Fed. App’x 878 (11th Cir. 2014)59

Rodriguez v. Farm Stores Grocery, Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008)37

Romero v. Drummond Co, Inc.,
 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)60

<i>S. States Co-op., Inc. v. Melick Aquafeeds, Inc.</i> , 476 Fed. App'x 185 (11th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)	59
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 541 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	39, 40, 42
<i>United States Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. St. Joseph's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 909 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2018)	51
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 1 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir.1993)	35, 36
<i>Walls v. Button Gwinnett Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1993)	32
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 627.701	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 626.913	28
Fla. Stat. § 626.924	29
Fla. Stat. § 627.410	41
Bills and Materials	
1993 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 93-410 (Fla. 1993).....	40
1995 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 95-276 (Fla. 1995).....	41
Other Authorities	
30B Fla. Jur. 2d Insurance § 1518 (June 2020)	41

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	60, 61, 62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	25, 31, 32, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	25, 32
